
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1506

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 20TH SEPTEMBER, 2020


PRODUCTS PURCHASED AT MSP


1506.      DR. UMESH G. JADHAV:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी

be pleased to state:


(a) the names of various agricultural products purchased at Minimum Support Price (MSP) in Karnataka;

(b) the names and quantum of various agricultural products purchased along with their prices during the last three years, district-wise; and

(c) the procedure of fixing MSP of agricultural products and the names of those products in the case of which the said MSP has been increased?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी            ( SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a) & (b): The names and quantum of various agricultural products purchased along with with their prices during the last three years, district-wise in Karnataka are at Annexure-I to Annexure-IV.


(c): Government fixes Minimum Support Prices (MSP) of 22 mandated agricultural crops on the basis of recommendations of Commission for Agricultural Costs & Prices (CACP), after considering the views of State Governments and Central Ministries/Departments concerned & other relevant factors. In addition, MSP for toria and de-husked coconut is also fixed on the basis of MSPs of rapeseed & mustard and copra respectively. While recommending MSPs, CACP considers important factors like cost of production, overall demand-supply conditions, domestic and international prices, inter-crop price, terms of trade between agricultural and non-agricultural sectors, the likely effect on the rest of the economy, besides ensuring rational utilization of land, water and other production resources and a minimum of 50 percent as the margin over cost of production. MSP is determined for the country as a whole and not region or state-specific. Region specific parameters are kept in view by the CACP while formulating price policy for agricultural commodities. Details of MSP since
2018-19 is at Annexure-V.


Annexure-I(i)


QUANTITY IN MTS

2017-2018 VALYE IN LAKHS

NAME OF
DISTRICT QUANTITY VALUE  QUANTITY VALUE  QUANTITY VALUE  QUANTITY VALUE  QUANTITY VALUE


  PSS TOOR K'17 PSS MOONG K'17 PSS URAD K'17

PSS GN PODS

K'17 PSS GRAM  R' 18


BELGAUM

1,193.05              650.21                              8,623.05


3,794.14

BAGALKOT

12,866.85           7,012.43                            11,121.10


4,893.28

BELLARI              990.10              539.60

1,463.04


651.05                  2,015.10


886.64

BIDAR

37,944.90         20,679.97


5,697.75        3,176.50


4,078.60


2,202.44                    14,711.95


6,473.26

CHITRADURGA

1,412.57


628.59                  3,314.65


1,458.45

DAVANAGERE

222.08


98.82                     848.00


373.12

BIJAPUR

84,785.35         46,208.02                    -                          12,073.60


5,312.38

DHARWAD

3,755.85


1,671.35                25,438.35


11,192.87

GADAG

847.40           472.43


4,466.28


1,987.49                22,451.00


9,878.44

GULBARGA

1,39,121.70         75,821.33


11,455.45        6,386.41


9,011.55


4,866.24                    12,450.95


5,478.42

KOPPAL

4,588.65           2,500.81                    -


404.71


180.09                  5,412.35


2,381.43

RAICHUR

28,482.20         15,522.80


338.55           188.74


29.09


12.94                12,428.50


5,468.54

YADGIRI

25,182.15         13,724.27


3,419.25        1,906.23                          3,329.15


1,464.83

TUMKUR

106.68


47.47


TOTAL

3,35,154.95   1,82,659.45


21,758.40   12,130.31


13,090.15


7,068.68


11,860.28


5,277.82          1,34,217.75


59,055.81


Annexure-I(ii)
  2018-2019

NAME OF
DISTRICT  QUANTITY   VALUE


QUANTITY   VALUE


QUANTITY   VALUE


QUANTITY   VALUE    QUANTITY   VALUE


   PSS TOOR K'18   PSS MOONG K'18   PSS URAD K'18

 PSS

SOYABEEN'18   PSS GRAM R-19


BELGAUM

1,708.95              969.83


1,645.40        1,147.67

BAGALKOT

1,268.40           884.71

BELLARI              205.70              116.73

BIDAR

14,586.85           8,278.04


3,924.20        2,737.13


10.10


5.66


6.00


2.04                       33.40


15.43

CHITRADURGA

DAVANAGERE

BIJAPUR

34,525.20         19,593.05

DHARWAD

6,117.65        4,267.06

GADAG

5,364.35        3,741.63

GULBARGA

53,410.90         30,310.69


8,355.95        5,828.28

KOPPAL

RAICHUR

5,605.05           3,180.87

YADGIRI

2,274.05        1,586.15

TUMKUR


TOTAL

1,10,042.65       62,449.20


28,950.00   20,192.63


10.10


5.66


6.00


2.04                      33.40


15.43


Annexure-I(iii)

 2019-2020

NAME OF
DISTRICT  QUANTITY   VALUE


QUANTITY   VALUE


QUANTITY   VALUE


QUANTITY   VALUE    QUANTITY   VALUE

   PSS TOOR K'19   PSF TOOR K'19

 PSS MOONG

K'19

 PSS GN PODS

K'19   PSS GRAM R-19


BELGAUM

2,749.00           1,594.42


206.45           119.74


168.80


119.00                    6,974.40


3,400.02

BAGALKOT

7,185.25           4,167.45


834.40           483.95


14.10


9.94                    5,777.20


2,816.39

BELLARI              335.80              194.76

157.05             91.09


100.31


51.06                1,363.10


664.51

BIDAR

29,667.60         17,207.21


8,562.20        4,966.08


2,049.20


1,444.69                    9,682.85


4,720.39

CHITRADURGA                               4,378.30

2,134.42

DAVANAGERE                               1,041.65

507.80

BIJAPUR

66,182.85         38,386.05


16,016.15        9,289.37                      10,684.85


5,208.86

DHARWAD

53.60


37.79


1,230.08


626.11              20,846.60


10,162.72

GADAG

194.50


137.12


2,267.79


1,154.31              25,371.55


12,368.63

GULBARGA

83,315.15         48,322.79


46,150.05      26,767.03


2,902.30


2,046.12                    1,505.95


734.15

KOPPAL

3,397.90           1,970.78


60.50             35.09


143.19


72.88                7,000.40


3,412.70

RAICHUR

20,068.20         11,639.56


965.85           560.19                        6,946.70


3,386.52

YADGIRI

14,585.90           8,459.82


4,244.10        2,461.58


244.80


172.58                          73.60


35.88

TUMKUR

TOTAL

2,27,487.65   1,31,942.84


77,196.75   44,774.12


5,627.30


3,967.25


3,741.36


1,904.35          1,01,647.15


49,552.99

   Quantity   Value

Total PSS Pulses

9,78,019.50      5,29,040.23

Total PSS Oilseeds

15,607.64           7,184.21

Total PSF Pulses

77,196.75         44,774.12

Grand Total

10,70,823.89      5,80,998.56


ANNEXURE II

Details of procurement by State Govt under Central Pool at MSP during KMS 2018-19

Sl

District Name

PADDY RAGI W.JOWAR

No
Purchase
Centers Qty(MTs) PC Qty(MTs) PC Qty(MTs)

State Agency Karnataka Food Civil Supplies Cooperation (KFCSC)

1 Bagalkote   0.000     4

2 Ballary 3 0.00 1.00 1006.92 2.00 687.35

3 Bengaluru North   0.00   85.83

4 Bengaluru South   0.00 6.00 4784.95

5 Bidar   0.00

6 Chikkaballapura   0.00 5.00 451.60

7 Chitradurga   0.00 2.00 3494.60

8 Davanagere 4 228.04 3.00 1402.80 3.00

9 Gadaga   0.00     3.00

10 Gulbarga 4 0.00     7.00

11 Haveri 3 1721.76     1.00 9.60

12 Karwara 9 0.00

13 Kodagu 3 1780.22

14 Kolara   0.00 5.00 314.67

15 Koppala 2 0.00     4.00

16 Mangaluru   0.00

17 Raichuru 5 0.00     5.00 432.65

18 Ramanagara 4 519.22 4.00 12072.80

19 Shivamogga 7 2155.95

20 Tumakuru 1 0.00 7.00 13070.15

21 Udupi 3 0.00

22 Vijayapura   0.00

23 Yadgiri   0.00

  Total 48 6405.187 33 36684.308 29 1129.600

State Agency Karnataka State Cooperative Marketting Federation(KSCMF)

1 Belagavi 2 0.00

2 Dharawada 3 0.00

3 Hassana 7 1173.48 7.00 20103.50

  Total 12 1173.48 7.00 20103.50

State Agency Karnataka State Warehousing Cooperation (KSWC)

1 Chikkamagaluru 6 391.37 8.00 15930.70

2 Chamarajanagar 3 1397.79 3.00 588.55

3 Mandya 27 52108.06 27.00 5136.17

4 Mysuru 8 26433.84 8.00 15946.78

  Total 44 80331.06 46.00 37602.20


ABSTRACT

Sl

STATE AGENCY

PADDY RAGI W.JOWAR

No PC Qty(MTs) PC Qty(MTs) PC Qty(MTs)

1 KFCSC 48 6405.19 33.00 36684.31 29.00 1129.60

2 KSCMF 12 1173.48 7.00 20103.50 0.00 0.00

3 KSWC 44 80331.06 46.00 37602.20 0.00 0.00

  Grand Total 104 87909.73 86.00 94390.01 29.00 1129.60


Annexure-III


Details of Food Grains procured by State Govt at MSP under central pool in KMS 2019-20

Sl.No District

PADDY Value in No of RAGI Value in No of Hybrid JOWAR

Purchase
Centers Qty(MTs) Lakhs Farmers PC Qty(MTs) Lakhs Farmers PC Qty(MTs)

State Agency Karnataka Food Civil Supplies Cooperation (KFCSC)

1 Ballary 9       8 4779.04 1516.87 1675.00 8.00 294.70

  Rabi Paddy    1208.96 220.15 371           2932.60

2 Bengaluru North         4 1695.88 538.27 881

3 Bengaluru South         5 19234.34 6104.98 10831

4 Chikkaballapura         5 4484.87 1423.50 2395

5 Chitradurga         3 9468.18 3005.20 3718

6 Davanagere 4 33.67 6.13 12 5 3286.70 1043.20 1082 2

  Rabi Paddy   3349.26 609.90 1040

7 Gulbarga                 7

8 Haveri 3 2605.77 474.51 826         1 0.000

  Rabi Paddy   409.87 74.64 127

9 Karwara 2 26.15 4.76 15

  Rabi Paddy   138.37 25.20 65

10 Kodagu 3 1611.56 293.46 596

  Rabi Paddy   6.82 1.24 4

11 Kolara         6 3343.90 1061.35 2213

12 Koppala 2               4.00

13

Raichuru 5               5.00 543.60

Raichur Rabi      RABI JOWAR              5485.45

14 Ramanagara 4 280.00 50.99 143.00 4.00 16982.73 5390.32 8918.00

  Rabi Paddy   0.95 0.17 1.00

15 Shivamogga 7 2240.19 407.94 877.00

  Rabi Paddy   81.57 14.85 25.00

16 Tumakuru 1       8.00 33540.19 10645.66 17021.00

17 Udupi 3

  Total 43 11993.12 2183.95 4102.00 48.00 96815.81 30729.34 48734.00 27.00 9256.35

State Agency Karnataka State Cooperative Marketting Federation(KSCMF)

1 Hassana 6 2101.03 382.60 1023.00 8.00 34050.55 10807.64 17015

  Rabi Paddy   22.97 4.18 8.00

  Total 6 2124.00 386.78 1031.00 8.00 34050.55 10807.64 17015

State Agency Karnataka State Warehousing Cooperation (KSWC)

1 Chikkamagaluru 4 255.56 46.54 123.00 3.00 27400.65 8696.97 10719

2 Chamarajanagar 4 811.67 147.80 379.00 4.00 111.67 35.44 50

3 Mandya 31 25176.04 4584.56 12745.00 29.00 13978.33 4436.72 8078

  Rabi Paddy   1501.24 273.38 683.00

4 Mysuru 12 19409.66 3534.50 8022.00 12.00 20886.06 6629.24 8504

  Rabi Paddy   108.37 19.73 38.00

  Total 51 47262.54 8606.51 21990.00 48.00 62376.71 19798.37 27351


ABSTRACT

Sl

State Agency Name

PADDY Value in No of RAGI Value in No of W.JOWAR

No PC Qty(MTs) Lakhs Farmers PC Qty(MTs) Lakhs Farmers PC Qty(MTs)

1 KFCSC 43 11993.12 2183.95 4102.00 48.00 96815.81 30729.34 48734.00 27.00 9256.35

2 KSCMF 6 2124.00 386.78 1031.00 8.00 34050.55 10807.64 17015.00 0.00 0.00

3 KSWC 51 47262.54 8606.51 21990.00 48.00 62376.71 19798.37 27351.00 0.00 0.00

  Kharif   54551.28               838.30

  Rabi   6828.38               8418.05

  Grand Total 100 61379.66 11177.24 27123.00 104.00 193243.07 61335.35 93100.00 27.00 9256.35


 Annexure-IV


STATEMENT SHOWING DISTRICT-WISE PROCUREMENT OF SEED-COTTON (KAPAS) IN KARNATAKA UNDER MINIMUM
SUPPORT PRICE (MSP) OPERATIONS DURING LAST THREE COTTON SEASONS


District 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20


Procurement
Under MSP

(Qty in
Qntls)

Approx.
Value
(Rs. in
Crores)

Procurement
Under MSP

(Qty in
Qntls)

Approx.
Value (Rs.
in Crores)

Procurement
Under MSP

(Qty in
Qntls)

Approx.
Value (Rs.
in Crores)

Dharwad     18831 10.12 261220 142.27
Gadag     4368 2.34 195375 105.50
Haveri         84083 45.78
Bijapur         81270 43.79
Raichur 546 0.23     266619 144.06
Yadgir     508 0.28 292841 153.92
Belagavi         36179 19.74
Bellary 1034 0.45 15474 8.37 305899 166.43
Gulbarga         173548 92.43

Total 1580 0.68 39181 21.10 1697034 913.93


Annexure-V


Minimum Support Prices (MSPs)


Sl. No. Commodity Variety  2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

  KHARIF CROPS

1 PADDY Common 1750 1815 1868

    Grade 'A' 1770 1835 1888

2 JOWAR Hybrid 2430 2550 2620

    Maldandi 2450 2570 2640

3 BAJRA   1950 2000 2150

4 MAIZE   1700 1760 1850

5 RAGI   2897 3150 3295

6 ARHAR(Tur)   5675 5800 6000

7 MOONG   6975 7050 7196

8 URAD   5600 5700 6000

9 COTTON  Medium Staple 5150 5255 5515

    Long Staple 5450 5550 5825

10 GROUNDNUT IN SHELL   4890 5090 5275

11 SUNFLOWER SEED   5388 5650 5885

12 SOYABEAN    3399 3710 3880

13 SESAMUM   6249 6485 6855

14 NIGERSEED   5877 5940 6695

  RABI CROPS


15 WHEAT   1840  1925

16 BARLEY   1440  1525

17 GRAM   4620  4875

18 MASUR (LENTIL)   4475  4800

19 RAPESEED/MUSTARD   4200  4425

20 SAFFLOWER   4945  5215

21 TORIA   4190  4425


  OTHER CROPS


22 COPRA  Milling 7511 9521 9960

  (Calender Year) Ball 7750 9920 10300

23
DE-HUSKED COCONUT
(Calender Year)

2030 2571

24 JUTE    3700 3950

25 SUGARCANE$   275   275


#

$ Fair and remunerative price.


* Including Bonus of Rs. 100 per quintal.


** Including Bonus of Rs. 75 per quintal .


^ Including Bonus of Rs. 200 per quintal.


^^ Including Bonus of Rs. 425 per quintal.


        @ Including Bonus of Rs. 150 per quintal


*******

